

Shri Munesh K. Singh, # 2594, Sector 27-C, Chandigarh.

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3212 of 2020Present:-Shri Munesh K. Singh, appellant is present.
None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police,
Mohali.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Munesh K. Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 07.08.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

The appellant is present at the Commission, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO.

The appellant stated that complete information has not been provided to him by the PIO till today. He further stated that the information sought by him is regarding attack at his home at Baltana on 17.05.2017.

The Commission has received an e-mail dated 15.03.2021 sent by ASI Nathi Ram, Police Station, Zirakpur and it is submitted that the concerned ASI is unable to attend the hearing for today due to some official engagement and requested for adjournment.

As the information sought by the appellant relates with the Police Station, Baltana, so the SHO, Police Station, Baltana is directed to appear personally before the Commission on the next date of hearing along with all relevant record and attested copies of complete information to be supplied to the appellant. In case of non compliance action will be taken against him as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 29.04.2021 at 01:00 P.M.

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 15.03.2021

(Regd.) CC: SHO, Police Station, Baltana, Distt. SAS Nagar. – for compliance of the Order.

Shri Mukesh Kumar, S/o Shri Tarsem Lal, R/o Ho.No. 482, Dalima Vihar, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala. ART HER PSIC

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Health, Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector -9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Secretary, Health, Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector -9, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3222 of 2020

Present:-Shri Mukesh Kumar, appellant is present.
None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Secretary, Health, Punjab, Chandigarh.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Mukesh Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 11.02.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Secretary, Health, Punjab, Chandigarh.

The appellant is present today, but none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO. The appellant stated telephonically that no information has not been provided to him by the SPIO till today.

The SPIO was absent on the last date of hearing and today again he is absent. The Commission has taken a serious note regarding the absence of the SPIO.

The SPIO, O/o Secretary, Health, Punjab, Chandigarh is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO.

Both the parties, the appellant and the SPIO should personally come present at the Commission on the next date of hearing i.e. **01.06.2021 at 01:00 P.M.**



Shri Mukesh Kumar, S/o Shri Tarsem Lal, R/o Ho.No. 482, Dalima Vihar, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala.

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab Wakf Board, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Punjab Wakf Board, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3223 of 2020

Present:- Shri Mukesh Kumar, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Punjab Wakf Board, Rajpura, Distt. Ptl. **O R D E R**

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Mukesh Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 20.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Punjab Wakf Board, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala.

The appellant is present today, but none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO.

The appellant stated telephonically that he is not satisfied with the information sent to him by the SPIO.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 08.01.2021, diarized vide no.634, which is a copy of letter no.469 dated 05.01.2021 along with a copy of Judgement dated 27.01.1972 of Addl. Sub-Judge I Class, Rajpura passed in Suit No.26 of 06.01.1971.

As the appellant is not satisfied with the information sent to him by the SPIO, so the SPIO, O/o Punjab Wakf Board, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala is directed that the attested copies of complete sought for information, specifically para-wise, be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO.

Both the parties, the appellant and the SPIO should personally come present at the Commission on the next date of hearing i.e. **01.06.2021 at 01:00 P.M.**

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 15.03.2021



Smt. Aakansha, H. No.2233, Sector 48-C, Chandigarh.

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3226 of 2020

Present:- Shri Anand Kumar Garg, father-in-law of Smt. Aakanksha, appellant is present on her behalf.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali **O R D E R**

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Smt. Aakanksha, appellant filed RTI application dated 11.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

Shri Anand Kumar Garg, father-in-law of Smt. Aakanksha, appellant is present on her behalf and he has submitted an Authority Letter, which is taken in the file of the Commission. None has appeared on behalf of the SPIO today.

The representative of the appellant stated that no information has been provided by the SPIO till today.

The SPIO though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission on 10.02.2021, diarized vide no.3177, which is a copy of letter no.7884/G dated 06.02.2021. I have gone through the said letter vide which the APIO, O/o SSP, SAS Nagar has directed the DSP, Kharar-1, Distt. SAS Nagar to appear before the Commission for today. But inspite of the directions no one has appeared on behalf of the concerned respondent.

So, the DSP, Kharar-1, Distt. SAS Nagar is directed that the information/reply, specifically para-wise, be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and come personally present at the Commission on the next date of hearing along with copy of information and postal receipt, failing which action will be taken against him under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Both the parties should personally come present on the next date of hearing on **29.04.2021 at 01:00 P.M.**

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 15.03.2021

(Regd.) CC : DSP, Kharar-1, Distt. SAS Nagar. – for compliance of the Order.



Shri Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, Distt.Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3264 of 2020

Present:- Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 13.07.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

Both the parties are absent today.

The appellant has sent a mail to the Commission, which was received on 05.02.2021, diarized vide no.2797 and it is submitted by the appellant that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO till today.

The SPIO has also sent an e-mail dated 12.03.2021 to the Commission, which is a copy of letter no.44 dated 12.03.2021 and it is submitted by the SPIO that he is unable to attend the hearing for today due to his official duty at Medical Eye Camp and Covid-19. He further submitted that the information in the concerned case is being prepared and requested for an adjournment.

The request of the SPIO is heard and allowed with a direction that the attested copies of the information/reply be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission action will be taken against the SPIO under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 01.06.2021 at 01:00 P.M.



Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Shri Pankaj Kumar Malhotra, S/o Late Shri Vijay Kumar, R/o B-34, 6516, SN62B, Sunil Nagar, Street No.2, Jassian Road, Haibowal Kalan, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o CMO, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3272 of 2020

Present:- Shri Pankaj Kumar Malhotra, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o CMO, Ludhiana.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case stands allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned in view of the Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Pankaj Kumar Malhotra, appellant filed RTI application dated 27.07.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o CMO, Ludhiana.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO.

The appellant submitted telephonically that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO till today.

The SPIO has also sent an e-mail dated 12.03.2021 to the Commission, which is a copy of letter no.44 dated 12.03.2021 and it is submitted by the SPIO that he is unable to attend the hearing for today due to his official duty at Medical Eye Camp and Covid-19. He further submitted that the information in the concerned case is being prepared and requested for an adjournment.

The request of the SPIO is heard and allowed with a direction that the attested copies of the information/reply be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission action will be taken against the SPIO under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 01.06.2021 at 01:00 P.M.